

11-2763-CR(L)

11-2884-cr(CON), 11-2900-cr(CON), 11-3785-cr(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————
»«
—————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JAMES CROMITIE, aka ABDUL REHMAN, aka ABDUL RAHMAN,
DAVID WILLIAMS, aka DAOUD, aka DL, ONTA WILLIAMS, aka HAMZA,
LAGUERRE PAYEN, aka AMIN, aka ALMONDO,

Defendants-Appellants.

—————
*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JAMES CROMITIE**

Clinton W. Calhoun, III, Esq.
CALHOUN & LAWRENCE, LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
James Cromitie*
81 Main Street, Suite 450
White Plains, New York 10601
914-946-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
The FBI Sting Operation.....	8
The Indictment.....	20
Pretrial and Trial Proceedings.....	22
Post-Trial Motions and Sentencing.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. JAMES CROMITIE WAS ENTRAPPED.....	26
A. The Legal Standard.....	27
B. Application of Standard to this Case.....	29
(1) Cromitie Was Induced.....	30

Page

(2) Cromitie Was Not Predisposed to Commit The Crime of Conviction Before He Met Hussain..	33
(a) Existing and similar course of conduct...	35
(b) An already formed design to commit the crime..	36
(c) Ready response..	39
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONDUCT DIRECTED AT JAMES CROMITIE WAS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR..	43
A. The Legal Standard..	43
B. Application of Standard to this Case...	49
(1) Government Over-Involvement..	49
(2) Extraordinary and Persistent Inducement...	55
(3) Exploitation of Cromitie’s Religious Beliefs..	61
(4) Targeting a Vulnerable Defendant..	65
CONCLUSION..	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... 22

Hampton v. United States, 425 U.S. 484 (1976)..... 45, 48

Jacobson v. United States, 503 U.S. 540
(1992). 28, 29, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 62

Kinsella v. United States, ex rel. Singleton, 361 U.S. 234 (1960)..... 44, 48

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 47, 48, 49, 55

Sherman v. United States, 356 U.S. 369 (1958)..... 27

Sorrells v. United States, 287 U.S. 435 (1932)..... 27

United States v. Al Kassar, 660 F.3d 108
(2d Cir. 2011). 44, 45, 46, 49, 54, 55, 59, 68

United States v. Bala, 236 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2000). 28

United States v. Brand, 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 28, 30, 34, 35, 36, 40

United States v. Brunshtein, 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 40

United States v. Chin, 934 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 47

United States v. Cuervelo, 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991). 63

United States v. Gagliardi, 506 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007). 29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Harvey</u> , 991 F.2d 981 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33, 40
<u>United States v. Kessie</u> , 992 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1993).....	41, 42
<u>United States v. LaPorta</u> , 46 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1994).	46
<u>United States v. Lard</u> , 734 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1984).	46, 54, 55
<u>United States v. Myers</u> , 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1982).....	53, 54, 60
<u>United States v. Rahman</u> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).	45, 46, 53, 54, 62, 68
<u>United States v. Russell</u> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).	44, 45, 46, 55
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 66 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33, 34, 35, 41
<u>United States v. Schmidt</u> , 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).	43-44, 45, 48, 53, 54, 55, 65, 67, 68
<u>United States v. Sherman</u> , 200 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1952).....	30
<u>United States v. Twigg</u> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978)..	46, 48, 54, 55
<u>United States v. Valencia</u> , 645 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1980).....	28, 40
<u>United States v. Viviano</u> , 437 F.2d 295 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 402 U.S. 983 (1971).....	28
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 23 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1994).	27
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 705 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1983).	43, 60, 62

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2.	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1114.	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1117.	2, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2332a.	1, 4, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2332g.	1, 2, 4, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4.	2
Fed. R. App. P., Rule 28(i).	3, 69
Fed. R. Crim. P., Rule 29..	23, 24, 26, 38
Fed. R. Crim. P., Rule 33..	24
